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Statistical Section

The objectives of the Statistical Section are to provide financial statement users
with additional historical perspective, context, and detail to assist in using the
information in the financial statements, notes to the financial statements, and
required supplementary information to understand and assess a government’s

economic condition. The information is presented in five categories:

Financial Trends Information is intended to assist users in understanding
and assessing how a government’s financial position has changed over time.
(Tables I, 11, 111, 1V, V)

Revenue Capacity Information is intended to assist users in understanding
and assessing the factors affecting a government’s ability to generate its
Oown-source revenues.
(Tables VI, VII, VIII, IX, X, XI)

Debt Capacity Information is intended to assist users in understanding and

assessing a government’s debt burden and its ability to issue additional debt.
(Tables XII, XIII, XIV)

Demographic and Economic Information is intended to assist users in
understanding the socioeconomic environment within which a government
operates and to provide information that facilitates comparisons of financial

statement information over time and among governments.
(Tables XV, XVI, XVII)

Operating Information is intended to provide contextual information about a
government’s operations and resources to assist readers in using financial
statement information to understand and assess a government’s
economic condition.

(Tables XVIII, XIX, XX, XXI)
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County of Champaign, lllinois

Principal Property Tax Payers
Current Year and Nine Years Ago

Table XI

2012 2003
Equalized % of Total Equalized % of Total
Assessed Assessed Assessed Assessed
Taxpayer Valuation Rank _Valuation Valuation Rank _Valuation
Carle Foundation $73,006,320 1 2.06% $23,065,430 2 0.99%
(Hospital / Clinic / Nursing Home)
Campus Property Management / Erwin Goldfarb 28,837,440 2 0.81% 26,193,620 1 1.12%
(Residential Rental Properties and Developments)
Champaign Market Place LLC 23,988,140 3 0.68% 19,638,470 3 0.84%
(Shopping Mall)
American Water SSC 16,464,240 4 0.46%
(Water Utility Company)
Provena Covenant Medical Center 14,531,560 5 0.41%
(Hospital / Clinic)
Walmart Stores 14,048,720 6 0.40% 10,062,770 5 0.43%
(Discount Department / Grocery Stores)
Bankier Family 13,808,820 7 0.39% 8,065,460 7 0.35%
(Residential and Commercial Rental Properties)
Clinton C. Atkins / The Atkins Group 13,136,240 8 0.37% 7,858,190 9 0.34%
(Residential and Commercial Developer)
Shapland Realty LLC 12,766,620 9 0.36% 8,004,740 8 0.34%
(Residential and Commercial Rental Properties)
Dan Hamelberg 8,812,020 10
(Residential and Commercial Rental Properties)
Royse & Brinkmeyer Apartments 10,519,480 4 0.45%
(Residential Rental Properties)
Par 3 Development LLC 9,829,470 6 0.42%
(Commercial Developer)
Kraft General Foods, Inc. 6,369,170 10 0.27%
(Food Products)
219,400,120 5.94% 129,606,800 5.55%
Total County Assessed Valuation 3,546,623,981 100.00% 2,331,253,331 100.00%

Note: Equalized assessed valuation is the assessed value used for the tax bills that were payable in the year shown,

per the County Supervisor of Assessments and County Clerk.
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County of Champaign, lllinois Table XVII
Principal Employers
Current Year and Five Years Ago

2012 2007
Number of % of Total Number of % of Total
Employer Employees Rank Employment Employees Rank Employment
University of lllinois at Urbana-Champaign 27,511 1 31.49% 17,794 1 17.06%
(Post-Secondary Education)
Carle Foundation Hospital (and Clinic as of 2010) 4,868 2 5.57% 3,050 3 2.92%
(Health Care)
Champaign School District 1,704 3 1.95% 1,326 4 1.27%
(Elementary & Secondary Education)
Parkland Community College 1,549 4 1.77% 1,208 7 1.16%
(Post-Secondary Education)
Kraft Foods, Inc. 1,235 5 1.41% 1,300 5 1.25%
(Food Products)
County of Champaign 1,017 6 1.16% 750 10 0.72%
(Local Government)
Walmart Stores 1,016 7 1.16% 1,053 8 1.01%
(Discount Retailer)
Urbana School District 928 8 1.06% 0.00%
(Elementary & Secondary Education)
Provena Covenant Medical Center 856 9 1,288 6 1.23%
(Health Care)
PlastiPak Packaging, Inc. 810 10 0.93%
(Plastic Packaging Materials Manufacturer)
Carle Clinic (merged with hospital in 2010) 3,096 2 2.97%
(Health Care)
Kirby Foods Inc. 989 9 0.95%
(Retail Grocery)
41,494 46.50% 31,854 30.54%
Total Employment in Champaign County 87,367 100.00% 104,300 100.00%

Source: Champaign County Economic Development Corporation, Top Employers Directory, updated with phone inquiries
to the larger employers.
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County of Champaign, lllinois

Salaries of Principal County Officials

TITLE

Auditor

Circuit Clerk

Coroner

County Board Chairman
County Clerk
Recorder

Sheriff

Public Safety Director
State's Attorney
Treasurer / Collector

Animal Control Director

Board of Review Chairman

Child Advocacy Center Director

County Administrator

County Highway Engineer

Court Services Director

Emergency Management Agency Director
Mental Health Board Director

Nursing Home Administrator

Public Defender

Reg. Planning Comm. Chief Exec. Officer
Supervisor of Assessments

Zoning and Enforcement Director

Circuit Judge
Circuit Judge
Circuit Judge
Circuit Judge
Circuit Judge
Circuit Judge
Associate Circuit Judge
Associate Circuit Judge
Associate Circuit Judge
Associate Circuit Judge
Associate Circuit Judge

(A) The State of lllinois pays stipends to the Auditor, Circuit Clerk, Coroner, County Clerk, Recorder,

November 30, 2012

NAME

Tony Fabri
Linda Frank
Duane Northrup
C. Pius Weibel
Gordy Hulten
Barbara Frasca
Daniel Walsh
Daniel Walsh
Julia Rietz
Daniel Welch

Stephanie Joos
Elizabeth Burgener-Patton
Michael Williams
Debra Busey
Jeffrey Blue

Joseph Gordon
John Carlson

Peter Tracy

Karen Noffke
Randall Rosenbaum
Cameron Moore
Stan Jenkins

John Hall

Arnold Blockman
Harry Clem
Thomas Difanis
Jeffrey Ford
Michael Q. Jones
Heidi Ladd

Holly Clemons
John Kennedy
Richard Klaus
Chase Leonhard
Brian McPheters

ANNUAL
SALARY

$86,328
$90,070
$86,328
$29,274
$83,275
$86,328
$104,132
$4,000
$166,508
$83,575

$61,963
$36,712
$49,627
$128,738
$125,752
$90,460
$60,469
$120,022
$88,004
$149,857
$136,597
$67,665
$71,467

$182,429
$182,429
$182,429
$182,429
$182,429
$182,429
$173,308
$173,308
$173,308
$173,308
$173,308

()
()
()

()
()
()

()

©

()

B)
(B)
B)
(B)
B)
(B)
B)
(B)
B)
(B)
B)

Sheriff, Treasurer and Supervisor of Assessments in addition to their salaries paid by the County.

(B) Judges' salaries are paid by the State of Illinois.

(C) As of July, 2008, the Nursing Home Administrator is an employee of the management firm that was
contracted to manage the County Nursing Home, Management Performance Associates, Inc.
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Table XVIII

STATE
SALARY
STIPEND

$6,500
$6,500
$6,500
$6,500

$6,500
$2,600

$2,600

$1,200
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